
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
26 November 2004 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2004 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 27 August 2004 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 5. HMIE REPORT 2002-3 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 6. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-4 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
 7. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-4 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
 8. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 9. ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUALITY PROCESS 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 45 - 46) 

Public Document Pack



 10. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-5 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 47 - 88) 

 
 11. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
  Progress by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 89 - 92) 

 
 12. KPMG WORKPLAN FOR INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERING CONTRACT 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
 13. KPMG AND INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2005-8 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
 14. UPDATE ON DEBTORS USER GROUP 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 15. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 16. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2003/04: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Please bring with you the papers previously circulated with the Council agenda for 

24 November 2004.  
 

E1 17. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 103 - 106) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by 
the authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 
 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 

the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services.  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                   Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 27 AUGUST 2004  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Ian Ross 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 

Dougie Dunlop, Head of Children & Families 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 

Brian Howarth, Audit Scotland 
 Ian Bell, Audit Scotland  

Laurence Slavin, Audit Scotland 
Marius Rautenbach, Audit Scotland 

  
Apologies: Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Christopher Valentine 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 14 June 2004 

as a correct record. 
 

 2. APPOINT VICE-CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  It was agreed to appoint Ian Ross to the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 
 

 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Audit Scotland have a statutory responsibility to satisfy themselves that the 
Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure value for 
money from the resources available to it.  The method used in 2002-3 was to 
review Council best value progress through Performance Management and 
Planning (PMP) Review. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 4. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HMI 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had performed a review regarding the progress made by 
Community Services Management in the implementation of key summary report 
recommendations following the issue of a report by the Accounts Commission 
“The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream Schools”. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 5. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-4 
 

  A report containing the executive summaries and action plans for three new 
reports issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee was considered.   
Details of the progress being made by management in implementing outstanding 
recommendations were outlined. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To request a report for the next Audit Committee meeting from the Head 

of ICT and Financial Services regarding the measures being taken to 
address the network issues as identified in Appendix 2 (Networking 
Overview). 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 6. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW UP) 
 

  In July 2004, Audit Scotland had issued national and local reports on their 
findings of a review concentrating on assessing internal audit compliance with 
the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To commend both KPMG and the Council’s staff who were involved in 

achieving band one status. 
 
3. To request that the Internal Audit Manager investigates the merits of 

pursuing European Founding of Quality Management (EFQM) 
accreditation and reports back on his findings to the next Audit 
Committee. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business (Appendix 
6 only) on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 

Page 2



 7. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004/5 
 

  Internal Audit had concerns that the current process of collecting evidence and 
subsequent reporting is inefficient for departments, Internal Audit and the Audit 
Committee and accordingly have devised a new reporting system which 
documents the progress made by departmental management in implementing 
recommendations made by Audit Scotland and Internal Audit.   
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To record the concern of the Committee where “none” and “none at 

present” appear in the revised implementation date column and request 
that Directors note that this is not an acceptable response. 

 
3. That the Head of Strategic Finance report back to the next Audit 

Committee on the outcome of the debtors user group meeting which is 
scheduled to take place in October 2004. 

 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 8. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERING CONTRACT 
 

  The Committee were requested to endorse a proposed schedule of work to be 
undertaken by KPMG as Internal Audit partners with the inhouse Internal Audit 
Team. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the proposed work plan for the current year with the exception of the 
10 days allocated for production of an Audit Committee Handbook which should 
be reassigned. 
 
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 29 July 2004, submitted). 
 

 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
 

  The Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit worked performed by Internal Audit 
up to 30 July 2004. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2004-05. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 July 2004). 
 

 10. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - 31 MARCH 2004 
 

  The Committee considered the Unaudited 2003/04 Annual Accounts which had 
previously been considered by the Council. 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 
To note the unaudited accounts for 2003/04 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 15 June 2004 and Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for the period 1 April 2003 to 31 March 2004, submitted).  
 

 11. DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN 
 

  The Disaster Recovery Contract was awarded to Synstar Business Continuity on 
29 March 2004.  Synstar are a specialised disaster recovery and business 
continuity provider based in Livingston and have a worldwide network of over 50 
centres in 11 countries, providing this type of service for 22 years, successfully 
supporting over 500 client disasters. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of ICT Financial Services dated 6 August 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 Steve Keightley left the meeting prior to discussion of the following item of business. 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 

  The Council’s three year partnership for Internal Audit with KPMG ends in 
February 2005.  The Head of Strategic Finance suggested an approach for 
giving consideration to the options available on expiry. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the approach outlined in the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 12 August 2004, submitted). 
  
 

 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2004
    
  
PMP EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used in 2002 - 2003 was 
to review Council best value progress through Performance Management and Planning 
(PMP) reviews.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Internal Audit has carried out a review of the progress made by local management 

in implementing the remaining agreed recommendations raised in PMP reviews.  
Appendix 1 sets out the updated position.  

    
  3.2 Internal Audit can report that the remaining Corporate Audit recommendation has 

now through discussion with Audit Scotland been judged to be complete. (See 
Appendix 2). Management have reported that for the remaining 2 
recommendations in respect of Community Care these were completed on the 15th 
November 2004. (See Appendix 3). It can therefore be said that there are no 
recommendations remaining to be implemented with regard to the 2002 – 2003 
Audit Scotland PMP review reports.  

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
  This concludes the reporting of progress with regard to PMP report 

recommendations. 
   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.
[...]
.e
. 

ac
tio

n 
co

m
pl

et
e 

or
 p

la
nn

ed
 m

ile
st

on
es

 m
et

 a
nd

 o
n 

ta
rg

et
. 

C
 –

 P
ro

gr
es

s i
s l

es
s t

ha
n 

in
te

nd
ed

 in
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
ct

io
n 

te
m

pl
at

e.
  T

he
 c

ou
nc

il 
m

an
ag

er
 c

an
no

t d
em

on
st

ra
te

 th
ey

 h
av

e 
pl

an
s i

n 
pl

ac
e 

to
 c

om
pl

et
e 

th
e 

ac
tio

n.
 

B
 –

 P
ro

gr
es

s i
s l

es
s t

ha
n 

in
te

nd
ed

 in
 th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t a
ct

io
n 

te
m

pl
at

e.
  T

he
 c

ou
nc

il 
m

an
ag

er
 c

an
 d

em
on

st
ra

te
 th

ey
 h

av
e 

pl
an

s i
n 

pl
ac

e 
to

 c
om

pl
et

e 
th

e 
ac

tio
n.

 

D
 –

 T
he

 c
ou

nc
il 

no
 lo

ng
er

 in
te

nd
 im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
ac

tio
n.

  R
ea

so
ns

 sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
gi

ve
n 

fo
r n

ot
 im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
th

e 
or

ig
in

al
 

ac
tio

n.
 

 

Page 12



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2004
    
  
HMIe REPORT 2002 – 2003  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Accounts Commission issued a report in May 2003 covering, “ Moving to 

Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in Mainstream 
Schools”. Two reports were produced, a key summary and main report. Internal Audit has 
now performed a review regarding the progress made by Community Services 
Department management in the implementation of both the key and main report 
recommendations.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Internal Audit reported to the last Audit Committee on the progress made by the 

Community Services Department management in their implementation of 11 key 
summary report recommendations. Following a request from the Audit Committee 
for increased clarity regarding management comment for the remaining 
recommendation, management has appended a 
[...]
eir compliance with the 
Disability Discrimination Act.  
For the first year of the 
programme it can be reported 
that 58 Primary Schools, 3 
Secondary Schools have been 
included. The remaining schools 
will be addressed over years 2 
and 3. This work will address the 
specific and general needs of 
pupils with disabilities. It is not 
practicable to adapt all schools 
to meet every possible need and 
a list is maintained of current 
and prospective pupils’ 
particular support requirements.  
These may include changing 
facilities, adaptations to 
accommodate physiotherapy, 
low stimulus areas etc.  A 
separate revenue funded budget 
exists to finance this work. 

Community Services are 
currently working on proposals 
for the schools no longer in on 
the NPDO initiative and it is 
intended to submit a paper to 
SPC early in 2005  

 

Working towards June 
2005. 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE
3rd DECEMBER 2004

    
  
ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003 – 2004. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Accounts Commission - Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of 

August 2004 entitled, “Adapting to the future”. This is a national report and contains the 
findings of a recent study of Local Authorities and NHS bodies in Scotland. For the Audit 
Committee a copy of the Key Findings report is provided in Appendix 1.   

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The report contained in Appendix 1, is a guidance report to Council management 

across Scotland. Internal Audit has drawn up an action plan covering the 21 report 
recommendations and is in the process of discussing with appropriate Heads of 
Service, a way forward to ensure that this Council takes cognisance of the reports 
recommendations. (See Appendix 2)  
 
As there are no implementation dates a
[...]
ents  

• Recycling, including infection 
control procedures 

• Emergency arrangements.  

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

  

20 Ensure management information 
systems contribute to the effective 
management of risk. 

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

  

21 Review user needs once equipment and 
adaptations have been supplied.  

Jim Robb 
Head of 
Integrated 
Development. 

  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 2004
    
  
RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003 – 2004. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report contains the executive summary and action plan for a new report issued by 

Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee. Internal Audit has performed a review of 
the progress made by management in implementing the reports recommendations.  (See 
Appendix 1). This report will be incorporated into the new reporting system for the next 
Audit Committee.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 Audit Scotland in September 2004 issued a report entitled, “Regularity & 

Governance (3)”. It commented on their review of the Council’s regularity and 
governance arrangements which included Council Tax Billing & Collection, 
Ordering & Certification, Internal Audit, Payroll, Governance Framework and a 
Previous Years Follow Up section. An action plan was produced for the 2003 – 
2004 audited areas and a total of 18 recommendations were made. As at the 22nd 
of October 2004, there are 16 recommendations, which remain to be implemented. 
 

  3.2 Of the remaining 16 recommendations, 6 have an implementation date of 
September 2004. Management have advised Internal Audit that these dates will 
not be met and have appended comments with revised implementation dates.  
 
A further 6 recommendations have an implementation dat
[...]
of cost, 
service process, 
customer / client 
and continuous 
improvement. 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 DECEMBER 04
    
  
INTERNAL AUDIT - ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUALITY PROCESS 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
   
  Report to the Audit Committee about the position with regard to the quality improvement 

process adopted by internal audit  
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 Note and approve. 

    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The study of the internal audit function in Scottish Local Authorities “A job worth 

doing” and the subsequent follow-up review undertaken by Audit Scotland 
measured performance against a number of criteria. One of these concerned the 
establishment of a quality process within the section   The duty of Best Value on 
Scottish Local Authorities also has a dimension whereby Councils should embed a 
continuous improvement process. 

    
  3.2  As a response to these pressures, KPMG and the Internal Audit section had begun 

the process of examining the quality development needs of the section using the 
EFQM framework as a guide. At a meeting of the Audit Committee on 27th 
August 2004 the view was expressed that the use of EFQM was not appropriate in 
the context of a relatively small part of a large organisation and requested that the 
approach adopted should be re-examined. 

    
  3.3 Internal Audit and KPMG have considered the approach and consulted with Audit 

Scotland. It has been agreed that the objective of implementing a continuous 
improvement process within the internal audit section remains valid. The approach 
to be adopted will follow developments in the rest of the Council with regard to a 
balanced scorecard and Best Value. 

    
  3.4 Implementing continuous improvement in internal audit will involve the 

following: 

• Documentation of the processes involved in delivering the internal audit 
service; 

• Defining performance indicat
[...]
 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004 - 2005 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit up to the 22nd of October 2004. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress of the annual audit plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the annual 
audit plan for 2004 - 05. 

    

    
3. BACKGROUND 
    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1, lists the audits scheduled for the 

financial year 2004 –2005 and ordered by section and level of completion.  
    
  3.2  As at the 22nd of October 2004, of 20 core financial systems audits, 6 have been 

completed with reports issued. Of the remaining 14 audits, 7 have been started 
and 7 audits remain to be started and completed before the end of the financial 
year.  

    
  3.3  A total of 11 non-financial audit areas have been planned for this financial year. 

As at the 22nd of October 2004, a total of 6 audits have been completed with 
reports issued. This leaves 5 audits of which 3 audits have been started and 2 
audits remain to be started and completed before the end of the financial year. 
Of the remaining 2 audits KPMG has been assigned one.  

    
  3.4 On reaching the end of the 2nd quarter it offered the opportunity to revaluate the 

number of estimated audit days for Special Investigations and Other Areas. A 
total of 160 days were allocated within the Annual Audit Plan for Special 
Investigations. As at the 22nd of October 2004, a total of 30 days have been 
expended on 3 investigations. This leaves a balance of 130 days for the 
remaining 5 months. Other Areas - Follow-up work was assigned 101 days 
within the Annual Audit Plan and at the 22nd of October, it was noted that this 
area had used up more time than had been originally planned. In order to address 
this issue and at the same time establish a more reasonab
[...]
ng Grants 4

HITRANS 3

Section Total 110 110 30 80

Other Areas

Risk assessment, strategic plan, annual plans 30 30 4 26

Follow-up external audit management letter 51 51 44 7

Internal audit follow up 70 70 61 9

Section Total 151 151 109 42

TOTAL 1080 1080 528 552

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

3 December 2004
    
  
KPMG work plan for Internal Audit partnering contract 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  1.1 This report proposes a schedule of work to be undertaken by KPMG as internal 

audit partners with the in house internal audit team and requests that the 
Committee approve it.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee approves the revised work plan for the current year. 

    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The objective of the partnering arrangement is to develop the internal audit 

function at the Council to a position where: 

• It services the Council’s internal audit requirements in accordance with good 
practice; and 

• In any follow-up review of internal audit functions at Scottish Local 
Authorities by Audit Scotland, that of Argyll and Bute will be classed as 
amongst the best. 

    
  3.2  A work plan was presented to the last Audit Committee who requested 2 

amendments. The first related to 10 days time allocated to the development of an 
Audit Committee handbook. This has been re-allocated to direct audit time. 

    
  3.3 The second amendment request related to the use of EFQM as a means to 

implement a continuous improvement process with the audit team. The Audit 
Committee felt that this was an inappropriate methodology to employ and this 
revised work plan allocates that time to working with the in-house audit team in 
developing a more bespoke process for implementing continuous improvement in 
the audit team as required by the Audit Scotland follow-up review of internal audit 
and the wider Best Value agenda in local authorities.  

[...]
audit work plan to 
the Audit Committee for approval. 

- March 4th  

 
 

4. REPORTING 
4.1 Internal Audit reports their findings to the responsible manager of the audited service, the 

relevant Head of Service, the relevant Strategic Departmental Director, Section 95 Officer 
and Chief Executive. Audit Scotland the Councils external auditor also receives audit 
reports. 

4.2 Internal Audit currently uses a number of indicators to measure performance and these 
are included in an annual report to the Audit Committee. It is intended to develop a set of 
balanced indicators that demonstrate performance in terms of cost, service process, 
customer / client and continuous improvement. 

5. QUALITY ASSURANCE 
6.1 The internal audit section operates in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government. Detailed procedures for the performance of audit 
work, maintenance of files and working papers and audit management oversight and 
supervision are contained within the Argyll and Bute Internal Audit Manual.  

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 103
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8, 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2004  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Ian Ross 
 Councillor John Tacchi Christopher Valentine 
   
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Ian Nisbett, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 

Grant Macrae, KPMG 
 David McConnell, Audit Scotland (for item 1 only) 

Ian Bell, Audit Scotland 
Laurence Slavin, Audit Scotland 

  
Apologies: Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine 
 
 1. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2003/04: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
 

  The Committee heard from David McConnell, Audit Scotland, regarding the 
Audited Annual Accounts for 2003/4 which were before them for information. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the annual accounts for 2003/4. 
 
1. Agreed that the Head of Strategic Finance submit a report to the next 

meeting on the administrative and management arrangements governing 
the Strathclyde Pension Fund. 

 
2. To note that due to structural changes at Audit Scotlad, David McConnell 

will now be focusing on the NHS and Angela Cassells will become Auditor 
for the Council. 

 
3. To record the Committee’s appreciation to David and his team for their 

assistance to the Council and to wish David well in his new role in health. 
 
(Reference: Audit of Accounts 2003/4, Members letter/Audit of Accounts and 
Certified Accounts, submitted). 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the Audit Committee of 27 August 2004 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following alterations:- 
 
1. Item 6, decision 2 – Alter one to 1. 
2. Item 6, decision 3 – change investigates to investigate. 
 



 3. EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had carried out a review of the progress made by local 
management in implementing the remaining agreed recommendations, as raised 
in the PMP reviews.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that all of the recommendations have now 
been implemented. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 4. HMIE REPORT 2002-3 
 

  Internal Audit had performed a review regarding the progress made by 
Community Services Departmental Management in the implementation of both 
the key and main report recommendations contained in the report  “Moving to 
Mainstream – The Inclusion of Pupils with Special Education Needs in 
Mainstream Schools”. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit.   
 
2. To request that the Director of Community Services provide Members of 

the Audit Committee with details of the schools referred to in Appendix 1 
of the submitted report.  

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 3 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 5. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-4 
 

  Internal Audit had drawn up an action plan covering the 21 report 
recommendations from the national report “Adapting to the Future” and were in 
the process of discussing with the appropriate Heads of Service, a way forward 
to ensure that the Council takes cognisance of the report recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. That the Heads of Integrated Care and Secondary Education provide the 

Committee with a date for production of the policy position paper. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 3 December 2004, 
submitted).   
 
 



 6. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2003-4 
 

  A report containing the executive summary and action plan for a new report 
issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee was considered 
together with details of the progress made by management in implementing the 
reports recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. To note that this report would be incorporated into the new reporting 

system for the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
3. That the Finance Manager for Community Services be requested to 

provide an explanation of why the DMR procedure manual review has 
been further delayed as the Committee consider this to be a fundamental 
piece of work. 

 
4. To ensure that departments are aware of the necessity to adhere to the 

negotiated deadlines and should take into account any staffing/budgetary 
constraints when initially setting these. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT (FOLLOW-UP) 
 

  In July 2004, Audit Scotland had issued national and local reports on their review 
findings which concentrated on assessing Internal Audit compliance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government.  Details of the progress made regarding 
the implementation of local report recommendations were also outlined.   
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. That the success rate of 12 from 15 recommendations completed within 4 

months be the benchmark for all departments. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 8. ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUALITY PROCESS 
 

  The Audit Committee, at their meeting of 27 August 2004, expressed a view that 
the use of EFQM was not appropriate in the context of a relatively small part of a 
large organisation and requested that the approach adopted should be re-
examined.  Results following this were before the Committee for consideration. 
 
 



Decision 
 
To note and approve the implementation of continuous improvement in Internal 
Audit processes. 
 
(Reference: Report by KPMG dated 3 December 2004, submitted). 
 

 9. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2004-5 
 

  Results from the review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to 
be implemented by October 2004 were outlined.  
 
Decision 
 
1. To express appreciation to the Internal Audit team for the new form of 

reporting. 
 
2. To note the contents of the report and request that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
3. To ensure that departments are aware of the necessity to adhere to the 

negotiated deadlines and should take into account any staffing/budgetary 
constraints when initially setting these. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 3 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2004-5 
 

  Consideration was given to an interim progress report detailing the audit work 
performed by Internal Audit up to 22 October 2004 and the progress of the 
annual audit plan. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the progress made with the annual audit plan for 2004-5. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 3 November 2004, 
submitted).  
 

 11. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERING CONTRACT 
 

  The Committee were requested to endorse a proposed schedule of work to be 
undertaken by KPMG, as Internal Audit partners, with the in-house Internal Audit 
team. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To approve the revised work plan for the current year. 
 
2. That arrangements be made by the Head of Strategic Finance for a 2 

hour training session, Finance for Non Financial Managers, for Elected 
Members as part of the schedule of work. 

 



(Reference: Report by KPMG dated 3 November 2004, submitted). 
 

 12. KPMG AND INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2005-8 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared and audit strategy to guide the development of a 3-
year strategic audit plan which, it was reported, would be presented to the Audit 
Committee for approval in March 2005. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the audit strategy and development of a 3-year Strategic Audit Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by KPMG dated 3 November 2004, submitted). 
 

 13. UPDATE ON DEBTORS USER GROUP 
 

  The Audit Committee had previously requested a report regarding an 
outstanding recommendation regarding the audit of Sundry Debtors.  The Head 
of Strategic Finance tabled a paper updating the Committee on the progress of 
this outstanding issue. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 26 November 2004, tabled) 
 

 14. OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  The Audit Committee, at their meeting in August 2004, requested a report 
relating to 4 recommendations for Strategic Finance which were past  their 
implementation date and for which no further dates were given for 
implementation.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the terms of the report and the revised implementation dates. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 26 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 8 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 Steve Keightley and Grant Macrae left the meeting prior to discussion of the following 
item of business. 
 

 15. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 

  The Committee considered a report updating them on the progress being made 
with regard to re-tendering for the Internal Audit Partnership. 



 
Decision 
 
1. To note the positive evaluation of the current partnership. 
  
2. To approve the scope proposed for a further partnership as outlined in 

section 3.3 of the submitted report.   
 
3. To note that a specification has been drafted and will be passed to the 

Authorities Buying Consortium for inclusion in the tender. 
 
4. To note that the Council will utilise the tender documentation prepared by the 

Authorities Buying Consortium and that they will organise the tendering 
process. 

 
5. To agree the basis of the evaluation framework outlined in paragraph 3.4.2 of 

the submitted report. 
 
6. To note that a report has been drafted for consideration by the Strategic 

Policy Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 17 November 2004, 
submitted). 
 


